

## LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

## AGRICULTURE LEGISLATION AMENDMENT BILL 2022

(Amendments and New Clause to be proposed in Committee by Mr MEDDICK)

1. Clause 1, page 3, lines 30 to 33, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
  - "(j) to amend the **Wildlife Act 1975**—
    - (i) to clarify an exception for the offence against entering or remaining in a specified hunting area during certain times; and
    - (ii) to provide for a further exception to the offence against entering or remaining in a specified hunting area during certain times; and
    - (iii) to provide for a further exception to the offence of approaching a person who is hunting; and".
2. Clause 194, lines 4 to 6, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
 

'In section 58C(1A) of the **Wildlife Act 1975**—

  - (a) in paragraph (a)(i), for "game birds" **substitute** "game that is waterfowl"; and
  - (b) after paragraph (a) **insert**—
 

"(b) is undertaking the rescue of injured waterfowl; or".'.
 

NEW CLAUSE
3. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 194—
 

**'194A Offence to approach a person who is hunting**

After section 58D(b) of the **Wildlife Act 1975 insert**—

"(ba) or is undertaking the rescue of injured waterfowl; or".'.
4. Clause 196, after line 24 insert—
 

"(ca) in the definition of *game*, paragraph (a)(iii) is **repealed**;".